
 
 

 

“FACTORS INFLUENCING THE ADOPTION OF 

INTERNET BANKING IN KOTA KINABALU, SABAH.” 

 

 

 

LUCY ANAK MEDING  

2016709053 

 

 

 

 

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH 

HONOURS (MARKETING) 

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT  

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

KOTA KINABALU SABAH 

 

JULY 2020 

 



 

iv 
 

ACKNOWLEDGE  

 

 I would like to thanks and express my sincere gratitude to all peoples who has 

participating in completing my Marketing Research Projects.  I am really grateful and 

give thanks to God for giving me strength and blessing me with His mercifulness for 

my health, strength and life all this time.  With all of His presence with me, I finally 

completing my report.   

  I would like to take this opportunity to express my gratitude to my advisor, 

Madam Faridah Binti Mohd Shah and also Dr. Dewi Tajuddin for their guidance, 

advices, valuable suggestion, encouragement and moral support throughout the 

completion of this project.  A million thanks to them for being so nice, patient and kind 

in dealing with my queries and problems during this semester and gave me lots of the 

information during providing the implementation of this research.   

 Not forgetting my friends and classmate for their help and support.  Also, for 

my family for their support and support me in terms of financial in completing this 

project.   

 Finally, once again I would like to thanks to all of the peoples who have directly 

or indirectly contribute in my research project and helping me until the end of this 

research project.  I hope that this research project will give more benefit to all of us and 

also encourage all students to do more research projects in the future.   

 

Thank you.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

v 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 Page  

TITLE PAGE i 

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK ii 

LETTER OF SUBMISSION  iii 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  iv 

TABLE OF CONTENTS v-vi 

LIST OF FIGURES viii 

ABSTRACT ix 

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION  

1.1 Background of study  

1.2 Problem Statement   

1.3 Research question  

1.4 Research objective 

1.5 Scope of study  

1.6 Significant of study 

 

1-2 

3-4 

5 

5 

6 

7 

CHAPTER 2 LITERAURE REVIEW 

2.1 Internet Banking Adoption  

2.2 Convenience  

2.3 Perceived Ease of Use  

2.4 Security 

2.5 Research Framework 

2.6 Research Hypotheses 

 

8-9 

10-11 

11-13 

13-14 

15 

15 



 

vi 
 

CHAPTER 3 METHODLOGY  

3.1 Source of data 

3.2 Research Design  

3.3 Research Instrument  

3.4 Sampling  

3.5 Sampling Techniques  

3.6 Measurement Items  

3.6.1 Perceived Ease of Use  

3.6.2 Convenience  

3.6.3 Security  

3.6.4 Internet Banking Adoption  

 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20-22 

 

23 

24 

25 

26 

CHAPTER 4 DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDING 

4.1 Frequency Distribution: Respondent’s profile 

4.2 Cross Tabulation 

4.3 Scale Measurement  

4.4 Hypothesis Testing  

 

27-31 

32-33 

34-36 

37-42 

CHAPTER 5 RESEARCH DISCUSSION, CONCLJUSION 

AND RECOMMENDATION  

5.1 Research Discussion  

5.2 Conclusion  

5.3 Recommendation 

5.4 Recommendations for Future Study 

 

 

43 

45-47 

48-49 

50 

 

APPENDICES 

REFERENCES 

52-55 

56-59 

 

 

 



 

ix 
 

ABSTRACT 

 

The Revolution Technology has shown a huge impact in business and industries.  This 

revolution contributes to the young generation which is exposes to the Internet, which 

is easy and convenience to most of the peoples.  The banking industry utilise the 

technology by provides the Internet banking to their customers not only for them to 

easy to access to banking services but also to maintain their customers.  Internet 

banking the new-brand delivery channel in banking services.  In Malaysia, most of the 

banking industries has offer this new-brand services to the customers since it is gives 

convenience to their customers.  However, some of the customers do not adopt and 

use the Internet banking despite the service offer to give an easy for the customers to 

access to bank services.  Thus, this is the right way to de research on the factors that 

influencing the adoption of the Internet banking in Kota Kinabalu.  It is helping the 

banking industries to improve their Internet banking service to attracts more customers 

to willing and enjoy using the brand-new services that offer to the them.  The 

respondents are selected randomly for all the Internet user in Kota Kinabalu.  The total 

of 180 questionnaires was distribute through online to the respondents.


