

## "FACTORS INFLUENCING THE ADOPTION OF INTERNET BANKING IN KOTA KINABALU, SABAH."

## **LUCY ANAK MEDING** 2016709053

# BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (MARKETING) FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KOTA KINABALU SABAH

**JULY 2020** 

#### **ACKNOWLEDGE**

I would like to thanks and express my sincere gratitude to all peoples who has participating in completing my Marketing Research Projects. I am really grateful and give thanks to God for giving me strength and blessing me with His mercifulness for my health, strength and life all this time. With all of His presence with me, I finally completing my report.

I would like to take this opportunity to express my gratitude to my advisor, Madam Faridah Binti Mohd Shah and also Dr. Dewi Tajuddin for their guidance, advices, valuable suggestion, encouragement and moral support throughout the completion of this project. A million thanks to them for being so nice, patient and kind in dealing with my queries and problems during this semester and gave me lots of the information during providing the implementation of this research.

Not forgetting my friends and classmate for their help and support. Also, for my family for their support and support me in terms of financial in completing this project.

Finally, once again I would like to thanks to all of the peoples who have directly or indirectly contribute in my research project and helping me until the end of this research project. I hope that this research project will give more benefit to all of us and also encourage all students to do more research projects in the future.

Thank you.

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

		Page
TITLE PAGE		i
DECLARATIO	ii	
LETTER OF SU	iii	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		iv
TABLE OF CO	v-vi	
LIST OF FIGUR	viii	
ABSTRACT		ix
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION	
	1.1 Background of study	1-2
	1.2 Problem Statement	3-4
	1.3 Research question	5
	1.4 Research objective	5
	1.5 Scope of study	6
	1.6 Significant of study	7
CHAPTER 2	LITERAURE REVIEW	
	2.1 Internet Banking Adoption	8-9
	2.2 Convenience	10-11
	2.3 Perceived Ease of Use	11-13
	2.4 Security	13-14
	2.5 Research Framework	15
	2.6 Research Hypotheses	15

CHAPTER 3	METHODLOGY		
	3.1 Source of data	16	
	3.2 Research Design	17	
	3.3 Research Instrument	18	
	3.4 Sampling	19	
	3.5 Sampling Techniques	20-22	
	3.6 Measurement Items		
	3.6.1 Perceived Ease of Use	23	
	3.6.2 Convenience	24	
	3.6.3 Security	25	
	3.6.4 Internet Banking Adoption	26	
CHAPTER 4	DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDING		
	4.1 Frequency Distribution: Respondent's profile	27-31	
	4.2 Cross Tabulation	32-33	
	4.3 Scale Measurement	34-36	
	4.4 Hypothesis Testing	37-42	
CHAPTER 5	RESEARCH DISCUSSION, CONCLJUSION		
	AND RECOMMENDATION		
	5.1 Research Discussion	43	
	5.2 Conclusion	45-47	
	5.3 Recommendation	48-49	
	5.4 Recommendations for Future Study	50	
APPENDICES		52-55	
REFERENCES		56-59	

#### **ABSTRACT**

The Revolution Technology has shown a huge impact in business and industries. This revolution contributes to the young generation which is exposes to the Internet, which is easy and convenience to most of the peoples. The banking industry utilise the technology by provides the Internet banking to their customers not only for them to easy to access to banking services but also to maintain their customers. Internet banking the new-brand delivery channel in banking services. In Malaysia, most of the banking industries has offer this new-brand services to the customers since it is gives convenience to their customers. However, some of the customers do not adopt and use the Internet banking despite the service offer to give an easy for the customers to access to bank services. Thus, this is the right way to de research on the factors that influencing the adoption of the Internet banking in Kota Kinabalu. It is helping the banking industries to improve their Internet banking service to attracts more customers to willing and enjoy using the brand-new services that offer to the them. The respondents are selected randomly for all the Internet user in Kota Kinabalu. The total of 180 questionnaires was distribute through online to the respondents.